Capital Target (calculation defined as “Net Working Capital Adjustment”). The adjustment for severance payments includes a $214 thousand reduction in purchase price for
severance payments due after the Closing Date offset by a return credit of $50 thousand for severance payments owed by the Seller. As for Net Working Capital Adjustment,
Net Working Capital was determined to be less than the Working Capital Target by an amount of $30 thousand, resulting in a reduction in the Purchase Price of $30 thousand.
The Purchaser paid the Purchase Price from funds received in connection with a capital contribution from Inpixon, and a portion of the Purchase Price was used by the Seller to
satisfy outstanding loans payable by the Seller to obtain the release of certain existing security interests on Nanotron’s assets.

2

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT NUMBER OF SHARES AND PAR VALUE DATA)

  Inpixon

Nanotron
GmbH
IFRS

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

  Note A   Note B
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 31,376  $ 192  $ -   $ (8,243)   (e),(h)   $ 23,325
Accounts receivable, net   1,948   617   -   (42)   (h)   2,523
Notes and other receivables   378   -   -   -   378
Inventory   414   815   -   12   (h)   1,241
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,144   103   -   -   1,247

Total current assets   35,260   1,727   -   (8,273)   28,714

Property and equipment, net   553   432   -   1   (h)   986
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   1,622   215   -   349   (h)   2,186
Software development costs, net   1,729   -   495   (b)   (495)   (c)   1,729
Intangible assets, net   10,761   3,567   (495)   (b)   (740)   (c),(f)   13,093
Goodwill   2,555   -   -   3,754   (g)   6,309
Other assets   113   -   -   -   113

Total assets  $ 52,593  $ 5,941  $ -   $ (5,404)   $ 53,130

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 813  $ 485  $ -   $ 40   (h)   $ 1,338
Accrued liabilities   1,914   573   -   2   (h)   2,489
Operating lease obligation   572   100   -   -   672
Deferred revenues   1,842   -   -   -   1,842
Short-term debt   6,150   -   -   -   6,150
Acquisition liability   750   -   -   750   (i)   1,500

Total current liabilities   12,041   1,158   -   792   13,991

Long Term liabilities:

Operating lease obligation, noncurrent   1,074   121   -   343   (h)   1,538
Intercompany loans   -   7,613   -   (7,613)   (d)   -
Other liabilities   7   -   -   -   7

Total Long Term liabilities   1,081   7,734   -   (7,270)   1,545

Total liabilities   13,122   8,892   -   (6,478)   15,536

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock - $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized,

consisting of Series 4 Convertible Preferred Stock - 10,415
shares authorized; 1 and 1 issued, and 1 and 1 outstanding as
of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively,
Series 5 Convertible Preferred Stock - 12,000 shares
authorized; 126 and 126 issued, and 126 and 126 outstanding
as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019,
respectively.   -   -   -   -   -

Common Stock - $0.001 par value; 250,000,000 shares
authorized; 42,259,314 and 4,234,923 issued and 42,259,313
and 4,234,922 outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and
December 31, 2019, respectively.   42   722   -   (722)   (j)   42
Additional paid-in capital   212,913   41,208   -   (41,208)   (j)   212,913
Treasury stock, at cost, 1 share   (695)   -   -   -   (695)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (130)   3,341   -   -   3,211
Accumulated deficit (Excluding $2,442 reclassified to

additional paid in capital in quasi-reorganization)   (172,710)   (48,222)   -   43,004
(c),(d),(e),

(k)   (177,928)
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Inpixon   39,420   (2,951)   -   1,074   37,543

Noncontrolling interest   51   -   -   -   51

Total Stockholders’ Equity   39,471   (2,951)   -   1,074   37,594

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 52,593  $ 5,941  $ -   $ (5,404)   $ 53,130

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT NUMBER OF SHARES AND PAR VALUE DATA)

  Inpixon

Nanotron
GmbH
IFRS

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

  Note A   Note B
Revenues  $ 5,434  $ 3,692  $ -   $ -   $ 9,126

Cost of Revenues   1,459   1,292   -   -   2,751

Gross Profit   3,975   2,400   -   -   6,375

Operating Expenses:

Research and development  $ 4,329  $ 120  $ -   $ -   $ 4,449
Sales and marketing   3,862   59   -   -   3,921
General and administrative   10,371   2,247   2   (a)   -   12,620
Acquisition related costs   540   -   -   -   540
Depreciation expense   -   47   -   -   47
Amortization of intangibles   1,811   -   -   528   (f)   2,339
Finance costs   -   2   (2)   (a)   -   -

Total Operating Expenses   20,913   2,475   -   528   23,916

Loss from Operations   (16,938)   (75)   -   (528)   (17,541)

Other (Expense) Income:

Interest expense, net  $ (1,934)  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ (1,934)
Provision for valuation allowance on held for sale loan   (1,514)   -   -   -   (1,514)
Loss on exchange of debt for equity   (132)   -   -   -   (132)
Other (expense)/income   (488)   138   -   -   (350)
Other gains/(losses) – net   -   (2)   -   -   (2)

Total Other (Expense) Income   (4,068)   136   -   -   (3,932)

Net (Loss) Income from Operations, before tax   (21,006)   61   -   (528)   (21,473)
Income tax benefit   87   -   -   -   87

Net (Loss) Income  $ (20,919)  $ 61  $ -   $ (528)   $ (21,386)

Net Income Attributable to Non-controlling Interest   25   -   -   -   25

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Common Stockholders  $ (20,944)  $ 61  $ -   $ (528)   $ (21,411)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted  $ (0.90)   -   -   -   $ (0.92)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

Basic and Diluted   23,203,004   -   -   23,203,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

4

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

  Inpixon
Nanotron GmbH
Historical IFRS

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net (Loss) Income  $ (20,919)  $ 61  $   -  $ (528)  $ (21,386)

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) from cumulative translation

adjustments   (225)   307   -   -   82

Total Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income  $ (21,144)  $ 368  $ -  $ (528)  $ (21,304)

5

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT NUMBER OF SHARES AND PAR VALUE DATA)

  Inpixon
Nanotron

GmbH IFRS

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

  (Audited)   (Audited)
  Note A   Note B
Revenues  $ 6,301  $ 8,743  $   -  $ -   $ 15,044

Cost of Revenues   1,609   5,876   -   -   7,485

Gross Profit   4,692   2,867   -   -   7,559

Operating Expenses:

Research and development  $ 3,893  $ 88  $ -  $ -   $ 3,981
Sales and marketing   3,043   204   -   -   3,247
General and administrative   13,660   4,226   -   -   17,886
Acquisition related costs   1,277   -   -   -   1,277
Depreciation expense   -   78   -   -   78
Amortization of intangibles   3,629   -   -   753   (f)   4,382
Restructuring expenses   -   1,214   -   -   1,214

Total Operating Expenses   25,502   5,810   -   753   32,065

Loss from Operations   (20,810)   (2,943)   -   (753)   (24,506)

Other (Expense) Income:

Interest expense, net  $ (2,277)  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ (2,277)
Provision for valuation allowance on held for sale loan   (294)   -   -   -   (294)
Provision for valuation allowance on related party loan - held for

sale   (10,627)   -   -   -   (10,627)
Other (expense)/income   (558)   144   -   -   (414)
Other gains/(losses), net   -   (22)   -   -   (22)

Total Other (Expense) Income   (13,756)   122   -   -   (13,634)

Net Loss from Operations, before tax   (34,566)   (2,821)   -   (753)   (38,140)

Income tax benefit (expense)   584   (6)   -   -   578
Net loss  $ (33,982)  $ (2,827)  $ -  $ (753)   $ (37,562)

Net Income Attributable to Non-controlling Interest   9   -   -   -   9

Net Loss Attributable to Stockholders of Inpixon  $ (33,991)  $ (2,827)  $ -  $ (753)   $ (37,571)

Deemed dividend for triggering of warrant down round feature   (1,250)   -   -   -   (1,250)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders   (35,241)   (2,827)   -   (753)   (38,821)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted  $ (2,138.54)   -  $ -   -   $ (2,355.79)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

Basic and Diluted   16,479   -   -   -   16,479

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

6

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(IN THOUSANDS)

  Inpixon

Nanotron
GmbH

Historical IFRS

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (Audited)   (Unaudited)
Net (Loss) Income  $ (33,982)  $ (2,827)  $   -  $ (753)  $ (37,562)

Unrealized foreign exchange gain/(loss) from cumulative translation

adjustments   68   (7)   -   -   61

Total Other Comprehensive Loss  $ (33,914)  $ (2,834)  $ -  $ (753)  $ (37,501)

7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Please Note That All Monetary Amounts Other Than Per Share Information Are Presented in Thousands Unless Otherwise Indicated.

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the consolidated financial statements of Inpixon and Nanotron. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as if the Transaction had been completed on January 1, 2019 with respect to the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2020, as well as in respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for each of